Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Thanjavur District – Thiruppananthal Panchayat Union – Disqualification of 7^{th} Ward Member Thiru. R.Jemin – Notification.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR4) Department.

G.O.(Ms) No.50

Dated:16.6.2009.

Read:

- 1. Collector, Thanjavur, Na.Ka.No.4572/08/m3, dated 1.12.2008.
- 2. Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, Chennai-26, Na.Ka.No.1961/2009/C.nj.1, dt. 31.3.2009.

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette, Extraordinary dated</u> the 16th June, 2009.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION.

Whereas, the opinion of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission has been sought for, regarding the disqualification of Thiru R.Jemin, 7th Ward Member, Thiruppananthal Panchayat Union, Thanjavur District as required under sub-section (2) of section 41 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994) as he is employed as a temporary Driver in Tamil Nadu State Transport Corporation (Kumbakonam), which is a body corporate owned and controlled by the State Government;

And, Whereas the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, after conducting the enquiry, has stated that Thiru R.Jemin, 7th Ward Member, Thiruppananthal Panchayat Union, Thanjavur District is a servant of the Tamil Nadu State Transport Corporation (Kumbakonam) and thereby has opined that the said Thiru R.Jemin, 7th Ward Member, Thiruppananthal Panchayat Union is disqualified to continue as Member of the said Panchayat Union under subsection (1) of section 34 of the said Act;

Now, therefore, under section 41 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby decides that Thiru R.Jemin, 7th Ward Member, Thiruppananthal Panchayat Union, Thanjavur District has become disqualified from holding the office of Ward Member of the said Panchayat Union under sub-section (1) of section 34 of the said Act with effect from 16.6.2009 as he is employed as a Driver in the Tamil Nadu State Transport Corporation (Kumbakonam), which is a body corporate owned and controlled by the State Government.

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.